with an unsubstantiated outcome. Despite the unsubstantiated finding, 66 of the cases 
resulted in recommendations for improvements such as a review of a policy, process, or 
training due to identified weaknesses.

Closed Cases – Referred or Insufficient Information

One hundred and thirteen (113) cases were not investigated. Those cases were either 
referred out of the system or to another office or closed due to insufficient information.

Referred
A total of 44 cases (18% of all closed cases) were referred to the UCF Police 
Department, Student Conduct and Academic Integrity, or another college or